
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 28th January, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)
Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Kathy Flatt, Democratic and Customer Services, Tel. (01252 398829) or email 

kathy.flatt@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th November, 2018 (copy 
attached).

2. SELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2019/20 – (Pages 7 - 8)

The Chief Executive to report on the outcome of the selection process for the 
Mayor-Elect and Deputy Mayor-Elect 2019/20. A copy of the criteria for the 
selection process is attached for information.  The Committee will be asked to 
make a recommendation to the Council.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 9 - 24)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1901 (copy attached) which sets 
out an overview of the work completed in quarter 3 and sets out the expected 
deliverables for quarter 4. 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – (Pages 25 - 62)

To receive a report from Ernst & Young (copy attached) which sets out how the 
company will carry out its responsibilities as auditor for the audit of the 2018/19 
financial year.  Justine Thorpe (Manager – Government & Public Sector, Ernst & 
Young) will be in attendance at the meeting.  

5. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT – (Pages 63 - 
70)

To receive a report from Ernst & Young (copy attached) which summarises the 
results of the audit work on the Council’s major grant claim under the Housing 
Benefits Subsidy Scheme for the financial year 2017/18.

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 – (Pages 71 
- 106)

To consider the Executive Head of Financial Services’ Report No. FIN1905 (copy 
attached) which sets out the Treasury Management and Investment  Strategy, 
Prudential Indicators for Capital Finance and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement for 2019/20.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.



- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr M.S. Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford
Cllr A.J. Halstead

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Liz Corps.

22. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th September, 2018 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

23. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1836, 
which set out the main activities of the Treasury Management Operations during the 
first half of 2018/19, provided an update on the current economic conditions affecting 
Treasury Management decisions and a forward look for the remainder of the 
financial year.

It was noted that the Council’s full year 2018/19 budgeted investment income 
interest was estimated to be £835,000, compared to the original budget for the year 
of £846,000.  Borrowing interest costs for the financial year were estimated to be 
£262,000 compared to a budget of £296,000 contained in the original budget for 
2018/19.  

The Committee was advised that the treasury team continued to concentrate on the 
security of deposits/investments while keeping a keen regard to the income returns 
available.  Members were informed that the £5
[...]
g Reserve Fund had been underperforming and also on short-term 
investments and these were answered by the Executive Head of Finance.  A 
question concerning the incremental impact of capital investment decisions would be 
given a written response by the Executive Head of Finance.  

RESOLVED:  That

(i) the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1836 be noted;

(ii) the low level of investment income returned from Payden & Rygel’s Sterling 
Reserve pooled fund and the option to replace it with a higher yielding fund be 
noted; and

(iii) approval be given to an increase of £5 million in the Collective Investment 
Schemes (pooled funds) investment limit, as set in the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19 and approved by the Council on 22nd 
February 2018.

24. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1805 which gave an 
overview of the work completed by Internal Audit for Quarter 2, an update on 
progress made on expected deliverables for Quarters 3 and 4 and a schedule of 
work expected to be delivered in Quarter 4.  

Page 2



- 3 -

The Committee noted the status of audit findings following audit work carried out 
within Quarter 2 in respect of :

 Purchase Ledger
 GDPR
 Cyber Security

The status of the following audit findings would be reported to the Committee 
meeting in January 2019:

 IT access controls
 Weekly refuse and recycling contract
 Parking machine income follow-up
 Portable IT equipment follow-up
 Transparency code follow-up
 Depot

The Committee was also advised that work had been carried out in order to establish 
the current demands on the Corporate Investigations Officers, who now came under 
Internal Audit, so that a work programme could be established for the 2019/20 
financial year and quarterly updates provided to the Committee on their work.

The Report also set out the work expected to be delivered in Quarters 3 and 4, on 
which an update would be provided at the next meeting in January, 2019.

During discussion, Members requested further information concerning the 
recommendations made regarding the purchase ledger audit.

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) the audit work carried out in Quarter 2 be noted;

(ii) the update to the expected deliverables for Quarter 3; and

(iii) the expected deliverables for Quarter 4 be endorsed.

25. DATA PROTECTION BREACH POLICY

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1807 which set out 
an updated Data Protection Breach Policy to meet the new General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR), including a form to record all data breaches.   The updated 
policy would ensure that any data breaches, whether paper or electronic, were dealt 
with appropriately and the necessary action taken to mitigate the risk and, where 
necessary, inform individuals and regulatory bodies (eg the Information 
Commissioner’s Office or National Cyber Security Centre).

The policy would be communicated to Members and Officers.   A training session 
would be held at a middle-managers meeting to highlight the key issues and actions 
to be taken.  This would then be cascaded down to all employees and Members.   

Page 3



- 4 -

The communication of the policy to new employees would be carried out during 
induction sessions.  

During discussion, clarification was sought regarding registration with the Information 
Commissioner’s Office.  

RESOLVED:  That approval be given to the Data Protection Breach Policy, as set 
out in the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1807.

26. AUDIT CHARTER

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1806 which set out 
the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit within the Council.   

It was noted that, as part of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, there was a 
requirement to have an Internal Audit Charter in place.  As part of the Quality 
Assurance Improvement Plan, it was agreed that an Internal Audit Charter would be 
developed to ensure there was greater com
[...]
age 8



Page 1 of 16 
 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL  

PURPOSES COMMITTEE AUDIT MANAGER  

28TH JANUARY 2019                                                    REPORT NO. AUD1901 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 3 and the 
proposed work to be delivered for quarter 4. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the audit work carried out in quarter 3. 
ii. Note the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 4. 
iii. Endorse the expected deliverables for quarter 4 

 

 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 

 An overview of the work completed by Internal Audit to date for quarter 

3.  

 An update of the progress made and any changes required for the 

expected deliverables for quarter 4, as approved by the Committee on 

the 26th November 2018. 

 A schedule of work expected to be delivered in quarter 4. 
 

2 Audit work – Q3 18/19                                                                
 

2.1 The following audit work has been carried out within quarter 3: 
  

 

Work Status 

Audit findings – Appendix A of this report 
 

Depot (carried forward 
from 2017/18) 

This audit was carried out by the contract auditors. 
It was carried forward from 17/18. 
A limited assurance opinion has been given to 
this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 

Transparency code follow 
up 

A follow up was carried out on the 
recommendations made from the Transparency 
code audit carried out in 2017/18. 
The findings from the follow up has changed the 
assurance opinion within this area, from limited to 
reasonable assurance.  
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



Page 2 of 16 
 

Items for the March Committee 
 

IT access controls Due to some long-term sickness with the 
contractors, this audit has been delayed. The 
findings of this audit will be communicated to the 
committee at the meet
[...]
 contractors. 

  

Page 10



Page 3 of 16 
 

2.2 Other deliverables: 

Work has been continuing to establish the current demands on the Corporate 

Investigations Officers, who now come under Internal Audit, so that a work 

programme can be established for 2019/20 financial year and quarterly 

updates on their work reported to this Committee. 
 

Work has also begun to develop the audit plan for 2019/20. 

 

2.3 There has been a delay in some of the audits carried out by the contract 

auditors. This has been due to 2 officers being on long periods of sickness. I 

have had assurances from the senior auditor at Wokingham Borough Council 

that all the audits required to be completed by the end of March, as per the 

contract, will be.  
 

3 Expected deliverables for Q4 

3.1 The following changes will be made to quarter 4 work previously planned 

within the audit update provided to the Committee in November 2018. 

 The following audits/follow ups were to be carried out within quarter 3 but will 

be completed within quarter 4.  
 

 Contract Management 

 Corporate Governance 

 Benefits 

 Recovery 

 Sales Ledger 

 Purchase of property follow up 

 Card payments follow up 

 Contract letting & tendering follow up 

 

3.2 The work expected to be delivered in quarter 4 is detailed within the table 

below. As with the previous quarter, these audits can be subject to change 

due to the changing needs of the organisation or resource availability. An 

update will be provided at the March meeting.   
  

Service Audit/ follow up/descriptor Expected  

Finance Contract Management - 
A review of how contracts are monitored 
within the Council to ensure they are 
delivering the outcomes we require. 

Q4 

CLT Corporate Governance - 
Overview of corporate governance 
arrangements within the Council against 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance. 

Q4 

Finance Benefits - 
Key financial system review of the 
benefits system/process 

Q4 

Page 11



Page 4 of 16 
 

Finance Rec
[...]
 information is included. The 
areas of non-compliance will be 
reviewed in a month’s time to ensure 
they have been updated. Any which 
remain non-compliant will be reported 
to CLT for further action. 
 
 

Not implemented 

Low 

The review identified that it is not always easy 
or clear where to find the relevant published 
data on the website and more user-friendly 
guidance would assist, particularly for FOI 
requests. The web team will look into making 
it easier for the public to identify the published 

A clear page showing transparency 
information is not available on the 
Council’s website. Majority of the data 
is held on the data.gov.uk site. 
However, the link to this data is held 
on a page on our website titled ‘Our 

Not implemented 

P
age 23



Page 16 of 16 
 

data on the Council’s website. 
 

spending over £250’ which is not 
clear that this is where all of our 
transparency data can be located.  
 
Furthermore, data relating to 
community grants is held on the 
community, youth and sports grants 
webpage and data relating to 
contracts is held on the contracts 
webpage on Rushmoor’s website. 
 
Therefore, all data relating to the 
transparency code is not held in one 
central or clear location on the 
Council’s website. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 24



Rushmoor Borough 
Council

Audit planning report 
Year ended 31 March 2019

28 January 2019

P
age 25

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 N

o. 4



2

Private and Confidential 28 January 2019

Dear Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017/18 audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to ensure that our audit is aligned with 
the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by 
anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 28 January 2019 as well as to understand whether there are other matters which 
you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Brittain

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee,
Rushmoor Borough Council,
Council Offices,
Farnborough Rd,
Farnborough,
Hampshire.
GU14 7JU.

P
age 26



3

Contents

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the via the PSAA website (www.PSAA.co.uk).
The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies 
begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited body in certain areas. 
The “Terms of Appointment (updated February 2017)” issued by the PSAA sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of 
Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee and management of Rushmoor Borough Council in accordance with the statement of responsibilities. Our work has been 
undertaken so that we might stat
[...]
ented by the Council.

The following ‘dashboard’ summarises the significant accounting and auditing matters outlined in this report. It seeks to provide the Licensing, Audit and 
General Purposes Committee with an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.  

P
age 30



7

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy (continued)

Materiality

Planning
materiality

£1.321m
Performance 

materiality

£0.990m
Audit

differences

£0.066m

Materiality has been set at £1.321m, which represents 2% of the prior year’s gross expenditure on provision of services. 

Performance materiality has been set at £0.990m, which represents 75% of materiality.

We will report all uncorrected misstatements relating to the primary statements greater than £0.066m.  
Other misstatements identified will be communicated to the extent that they merit the attention of the 
Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee.

Audit scope

This Audit Plan covers the work that we plan to perform to provide you with:

 Our audit opinion on whether the financial statements of Rushmoor Borough Council give a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 March 2019 and of 
the income and expenditure for the year then ended; and

 Our conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

We will also review and report to the National Audit Office (NAO), to the extent and in the form required by them, on the Council’s Whole of Government Accounts 
return.

Our audit will also include the mandatory procedures that we are required to perform in accordance with applicable laws and auditing standards.

When planning the audit we take into account several key inputs:
 Strategic, operational and financial risks relevant to the financial statements;
 Developments in financial reporting and auditing standards;
 The quality of systems and processes;
 Changes in the business and regulatory enviro
[...]
een used where the 17/18 uprating was not 
correctly applied. However, as attendance allowance is disregarded in full, this error had no impact on 
the subsidy.  

 
In view of this, an additional random sample of 40 cases was selected from both the sub-populations of rent 
and earnings cases in 2017/18. Testing of the additional sample identified one error where the benefit was 
underpaid and another error which had no impact on the benefit. As there was no overstatement of the claim, 
the identified errors were not extrapolated. We reported these observations to the DWP in a letter and stated 
that there was no impact on the claim. 
 
 

 

Page 66



2017-18 certification fees 

EY  2 

2. 2017-18 certification fees 

The PSAA determine a scale fee each year for the audit of claims and returns.  For 2017-18, these scale fees 
were published by the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA’s) in March 2017 and are now available on 
the PSAA’s website (www.psaa.co.uk). 

Claim or return 2017-18 2017-18 2016-17 

 
Actual fee 

£ 
Indicative fee 

£ 
Actual fee 

£ 

Housing benefits subsidy claim 8,652 8,652 7,511 

 

No changes to the 2017-18 fees are proposed.  

 

Page 67



Looking forward 

EY  3 

3. Looking forward 

2018/19 

From 2018-19, the Council is responsible for appointing their own reporting accountant to undertake the 
certification of the housing benefit subsidy claim in accordance with the Housing Benefit Assurance Process 
(HBAP) requirements that are being established by the DWP.  DWP’s HBAP guidance has now been 
published.  

The Council has not appointed EY as its reporting accountant from 2018-19 and therefore 2017-18 was our 
last year as the Council’s reporting accountant for housing benefit. 

 

Page 68



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

EY  4 

EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory 

Ernst & Young LLP 

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK. 
All Rights Reserved.  

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales  
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF. 

ey.com 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENCING, AUDIT & GENERAL 
PURPOSES 
28 JANUARY 2019 
 

EXECUTIVE HEAD OF FINANCE 
REPORT NO. FIN1905 
 
 

 
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY 2019/20  
 
 

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The Council is required to approve a Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy for 2019/20 before 1 April 2019. 
 
CIPFA has conducted reviews of the “Prudential Code” and the “Treasury 
Management Code of Practice” in 2017, and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) also issued revised guidance on 
Local Government Investment. The attached Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) for 2019/20 (Appendix A) and Investment Strategy (Appendix 
B) is prepared in accordance with the new guidance.  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 

Members are requested to recommend to Cabinet: 
 
(i) Approval of the Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Borrowing 

Strategy attached at Appendix A, and  
(ii) Approve Annual Investment Strategy attached at Appendix B; 

 and 
(iii) Approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement set out in 

Appendix C. 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy for the year 2019/20, including the borrowing and 
investment strategies and treasury management indicators for capital 
finance for 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement. 
 

1.2 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of 
Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to 
approve a treasury management strategy and Investment Strategy before 
the start of 
[...]
nue Provision (MRP) Statement, 
which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through 
revenue each year, as required by the Local Government Act 2003 
(Regulations 27 and 28 in the Local Authorities (Capital Finance 
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003). At the time, the 
2017/18 MRP statement was issued Government guidance was 
expected to set the maximum useful economic life of 50 years for 
freehold land and 40 years for other assets. Government guidance 
actually set the maximum useful economic life of 50 years for 
freehold land and 40 years for other assets The Council’s Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement is therefore suitably updated 
in line with the issued guidance and will be prospectively applied 
from 18/19 onward. 

 
2.8 These policies and parameters provide an approved framework within 

which officers undertake the day-to-day capital, treasury and non- treasury 
investment activities. 
 

 
3. SCOPE 

 
3.1 This report covers the Council’s treasury management and investment 

activities as set out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5 above. The funds invested 

Page 73



consist of short-term cash available due to timing of income and 
expenditure, prudential borrowing and the Council’s capital receipts.  
 

3.2 Arlingclose advice continues to indicate that the Council should diversify 
investment risk (spreading smaller amounts over an increasing number of 
counterparties) wherever possible. The Council is now progressively 
incurring further borrowing, and Arlingclose have advised that in the 
circumstances of some current investments reaching their maturity date(s) 
the Council should replace with long-term pooled funds. This strategy 
allows for the maintained level of principle sums to be invested during a 
period when borrowing is increasing. 
 

3.3 The Council incurred prudential code borrowing in 2017/18 in the sum of 
£5.89m in relation to its capital expenditure. Further borrowing to support 
the financing of its approved capital programme in the year 2018/19 will 
also be required. It therefore commences the year 2019/20 in a position 
where its investment holdings continue to remain significant (although, less 
than in previous financial years) but it also carries some accumulating 
debt. There will be an inevitable requirement to incur some further 
borrowing to service capital expenditure in future years.  
 

3.4 Careful observation of the “gross debt v capital financing requirement” 
indicator will need to be undertaken progressively throughout the financial 
year.  
 

3.5 Where a material change to the attached strategies during the year a 
revised strategy will be presented to full council before the change is 
implemented. 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 

1. Treasury Management in the Public Services (CIPFA) 2017 Edition 
2. The Prudential Code for Capital Finance (CIPFA) 2017 Edition 
3. SI 2003/3146 - Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) 
Regulations 2003 
4. SI 2004/3055 - Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
(Amendment) 
5.  Capital Finance: Guidance on local government investment (third edition) 
(Issued under section 15 (1)(a) of eth Local Government Act 2003) 
 
CONTACT DETAIL: 
 
Report Author – Alan Gregory / alan.gregory@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 398441 
 
Head of Service – David Stanley / david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk / 01252 
398440

Page 74

mailto:alan.gregory@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


  
  

Page 75



  APPENDIX A 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, 

borrowing and investments, and the associated risks. The Council has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 
revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central t

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Monday, 28th January, 2019 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.E. Woolley (Chairman)

Cllr Jacqui Vosper (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr M.S. Choudhary

Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr B. Jones
Cllr Marina Munro

Cllr M.D. Smith

29. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November, 2018 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

30. SELECTION OF THE MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 2019/20

The Chief Executive reported on the outcome of the selection process for the Mayor-
Elect and the Deputy Mayor-Elect for 2019/20.  The Chief Executive had contacted 
the appropriate Members on the seniority list and reported that Cllr Peter Frank Rust 
was the next Member able to accept the nomination for Deputy Mayor.  Through 
normal progression, Cllr Sue Carter, currently Deputy Mayor, would progress to the 
position of Mayor for 2019/20.

The Committee RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that:

(i) Cllr Sue Carter be appointed as Mayor-Elect for the 2019/20 Municipal Year; 
and

(ii) Cllr Peter Frank Rust be appointed as Deputy Mayor-Elect for the 2019/20 
Municipal Year.

31. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD1901, which 
described the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 3 and the proposed work 
to be delivered for quarter 4.



- 2 -

Members were advised that the following audit work had been carried out in quarter 
3:

 Council depot
 Transparency Code follow-up

It was noted that there had been a delay in some of the audits carried out by the 
contract auditors due to two officers being on long periods of sickness.  There had 
been an assurance from the senior auditor at Wokingham Borough Council that all 
the audits required would be completed by the end of March, as per the contract.  

The Committee was advised that the following work was expected to be delivered in 
quarter 4, subject to change due to the changing needs of the organisation or 
resource availability:

 Contract management
 Corporate governance
 Benefits
 Recovery
 Sales ledger
 Purchase of property follow-up
 Card payments follow-up
 Contract letting and tendering follow-up
 IT portable equipment follow-up
 Planning applications
 Disabled Facilities Grant
 Capital Programme Management
 Risk management

During discussion, Members referred to the audit findings on the Depot and the 
lessons to be learned going forward.  Following a question, the Chief Executive 
undertook to provide cost/benefit analysis information to the Committee.

RESOLVED:  That 

(i) the audit work carried out in quarter 3 be noted;

(ii) the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 4 be noted; and

(iii) the expected deliverables for quarter 4 be endorsed.

32. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Chairman welcomed Justine Thorpe (Audit Manager, Ernst & Young) to the 
meeting.  The Committee received a copy of Ernst & Young’s Audit Plan for the 
2017/18 audit, which provided a basis on which to review the proposed approach 
and scope for the audit in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the 



- 3 -

Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements.  

The Audit Plan summarised the auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks driving 
the development of an effective audit for the Council and outlined the  planned audit 
strategy in response to those risks.  It was noted that the Audit Plan would cover the 
work that was planned to provide the Council with:

 an audit opinion on whether the financial statements gave a true and fair view 
of the financial position as at 31st March 2019 and of the income and 
expenditure for the year then ended; and

 a conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness.  

The audit would also take into account several key inputs, including:

 strategic, operational and financial risks relevant to the financial statements;

 developments in financial reporting and auditing standards;

 the quality of systems and processes;

 changes in the business and regulatory environment; and

 management’s views on all of these inputs.

During discussion, the Executive Head of Finance and Audit Manager of Ernst & 
Young answered questions regarding the valuation of land and buildings, 
depreciation of assets, the budget strategy and budget savings and income 
generation.  

RESOLVED:  That the Audit Planning report by Ernst & Young for the year ended 
31st March 2019 be noted.

33. CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee received the external auditor’s report on housing benefit subsidy 
certification work for the Council’s 2017-18 housing benefit claim.  

It was noted that the housing benefits subsidy claim with a total value of £35,785,954 
had been checked and certified.  Ernst & Young had not had to amend the Council’s 
claim.  The certification fee for the 2017-18 housing benefit subsidy claim was 
£8,652.  

From 2018-19 onwards the Council would be responsible for appointing its own 
reporting accountant to undertake the certification of the housing benefit subsidy 
claim in accordance with the Housing Benefit Assurance Process requirements that 
had been established by the Department for Work and Pensions.  The Council had 
not appointed Ernst & Young as its reporting accountant from 2018-19.  



- 4 -

RESOLVED:  That Ernst & Young’s report on housing benefit subsidy certification 
work for the 2017-18 housing benefit claim be noted.     

34. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20

The Committee considered the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN1905, 
which set out the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy 
for 2019/20, including the borrowing and investment strategies and treasury 
management indicators for capital finance for 2019/20 and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement.  

It was noted that CIPFA had conducted reviews of the Prudential Code and the 
Treasury Management Code of Practice in 2017 and that the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government had also issued revised guidance on Local 
Government Investment.  The Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2019/20 and the Investment Strategy had been prepared in accordance with the new 
guidance.

Arlingclose advice continued to indicate that the Council should diversify investment 
risk by spreading smaller amounts over an increasing number of counterparties 
wherever possible.  The Council was progressively incurring further borrowing and 
Arlingclose had advised that, in the circumstances of some current investments 
reaching their maturity date, the Council should replace them with long-term pooled 
funds.  This strategy allowed for the maintained level of principal sums to be invested 
during a period when borrowing was increasing.  

The Committee noted that the Council had incurred prudential code borrowing in 
2017/18 in the sum of £5.89 million in relation to its capital expenditure.  Further 
borrowing to support the financing of the Council’s approved Capital Programme for 
the year 2018/19 would also be required.   The Council would commence the 
2019/20 financial year in a position where investment holdings continued to remain 
significant (although less than in previous financial years) but it also carried some 
accumulating debt.  There would be an inevitable requirement to incur some further 
borrowing to service capital expenditure in future years. 

It was advised that careful observation of the “gross debt v capital financing 
requirement” indicator would need to be undertaken progressively throughout the 
financial year.  Where a material change to the proposed strategies during the year 
was required, a revised strategy would be presented to the Council before the 
change was implemented.

During discussion, Members raised the question about Arlingclose being invited to 
brief the Committee.  It was agreed that this would be actioned as a briefing seminar 
for all Members.   Questions were also raised regarding the valuation of commercial 
properties, which were answered by the Executive Head of Finance.

RESOLVED:  That:

(i) the Cabinet be recommended to approve



- 5 -

(a) the Treasury Management Strategy and Annual Borrowing Strategy as set 
out in Appendix A to the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. 
FIN1905;

(b) the Annual Investment Strategy, as set out in Appendix B; and

(c) the Minimum Revenue Position Statement, as set out in Appendix C; and

(ii) an all Member seminar be organised on the role and work of Arlingclose in due 
course.

The meeting closed at 8.17 pm.

 
CLLR J.E. WOOLLEY (CHAIRMAN)

------------


